#### CERTIFICATE OF ORGANIZATION

**OF** 

[Double Arrow Cattle Co., LLC]

TAT LLC Number: 22-001-FWF

The undersigned, as the Secretary of the Tribal Business Council of the Three Affiliated Tribes of the Fort Berthold Reservation, hereby certifies that the Articles of Organization for the organization of

[Double Arrow Cattle Co., LLC]

have been received by this office and are found to conform with the requirements of the **Three Affiliated Tribes Limited Liability Company Act** (Resolution No. 19-069-FWF, April 12, 2019).

Accordingly, the undersigned, by virtue of authority vested in him by law, hereby issues this CERTIFICATE OF ORGANIZATION to

[Double Arrow Cattle Co., LLC]

Date of Organization: 3-16-2022

Issued: 3 - 16 - 2022

Fred W. Fox, Tribal Secretary

# ARTICLES OF ORGANIZATION OF DOUBLE ARROW <u>CATTLE CO., LLC</u>

The undersigned organizer herby adopts the following Articles of Organizations for Double Arrow Cattle Co., LLC a limited liability company to be formed under the laws of the Three Affiliated Tribes of North Dakota pursuant to the Three Affiliated Tribes Limited Liability Company Act (Resolution No. 19-069-FWF).

# **ARTICLE I - NAME**

The name of the Limited Liability Company is Double Arrow Co., LLC.

## **ARTICLE II - MAILING ADDRESS**

The street and mailing address of the designated principal office is:

9696 BIA Rt 14 Mandaree, ND 58757

#### ARTICLE III - REGISTERED AGENT

The name of the initial registered agent is Fredericks Law Firm, LLC with a street address of:

Peter Breuer 10541 Racine St Commerce City, CO 80022

# **Article IV - DURATION**

The duration Double Arrow Cattle Co., LLC shall be perpetual.

## ARTICLE V - MANAGEMENT

Double Arrow Cattle Co., LLC shall be member-managed.

## **ARTICLE VI - MEMBERS**

The members of Double Arrow Cattle Co., LLC and their addresses shall be as follows:

Susan Fredericks 9696 BIA Rt 14 Mandaree, ND 58757

Shawn Dee Fredericks HC 2 Box 692 Busby, MT 59016

#### ARTICLE VII - PURPOSE

Double Arrow Cattle Co., LLC is organized for all lawful purposes under the laws of the Three Affiliated Tribes including, but not limited to, cattle operations, farming operations, ranching operations, and any other lawful business.

# ARTICLE VIII - LIABILITY

Pursuant to tribal law, any and all debts, obligations or other liabilities of Double Arrow, LLC are solely the responsibility of the Limited Liability Company. No member shall be personally liable for any debts or liabilities of Double Arrow Cattle Co., LLC.

#### ARTICLE IX - ORGANIZER

I, Susan Fredericks execute these Articles of Organization as of the date listed below.

Susan Fredericks, Organizer

Susan Frederich

3 Mar 21

Date